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CHAPTER 151. 

[Published March 21, 1874.] 

AN ACT to amend section 9 of chapter 8 of an act to con-
solidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Beaver 
Dam, and the sdveral acts amendatory thereof, being chapter 
224 of the private and local laws of 1871. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, repreeented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 9 of chapter 8 of an act to con- common noun-
solidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of :limn levy 
Beaver Dam, and the several acts amendatory thereof, 
being chapter 224 of the private and local laws of 
1871, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 
Section 9. The city council of the said city shall have 
the power and it shall be their duty to raise from time 
to time, by tax upon the real and personal estate in 
said city, which shall be liable to taxation, to the 
amount of school moneys now or hereafter appropri-
ated or provided by law for common schools in said 
city, such sums as the said council shall deem neces-
sary or proper for any or all of the following purposes, 
estimates therefor having been previously submitted to ,I:hr oa tTlin:: 
the said council by the board of education for the in- 'flitted. eu  
formation of the council, and it is hereby made the 
duty of the board of education of the city of Beaver 
Dam to submit said estimates to the common council 
on or before the first Monday of July in each year. 

SEarforr 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 7, 1874. 

CHAPTER 152. 

[Published March 21, 1874.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter 243 of the laws of 1873, entitled "an 
act to provide for the settlement of the claim therein men-
tioned." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The first section of the act of which this Morgan L. Mar-
ia amendatory, is hereby amended by adding thereto tin  s 
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the following, to wit: "The said commissioners are 
hereby fully authorized and empowered to act as arbi-
trators in the premises, and to make such awards as they 
may deem just and equitable. 

Approved March 7, 1874. 

CHAPTER 153. 

AN ACT to authorize W. A. Talboys and H. H. Hanscom to 
maintain a dam on north fork of Clam river, in Barron county 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Authorized to 	SECTION 1. W. A. Talboys and H. H.. Hanscom, maintain a dam  
their heirs and assigns are hereby authorized to main-
tain and keep up a dam across the north fork of Clam 
river at a point on the southeast quarter of the north-
east quarter of section number five (5), in township 
numbered thirty-seven (37), range fourteen (14), west, 
provided, that such dam shall not raise the water to 
exceed ten feet. 

Snild elide., 	SECTiorr 2. The aforesaid persons, their heirs and sta. assigns, shall build suitable slides in said dam for run- 
ning logs, timber and lumber over the same, and shall 
keep the same in repair. The same shall be kept open 
at all times when the river is in a driving stage, and 
there are logs, timber or lumber to run over said dam 
and when it is not necessary to hold the water back for 
the purpose of driving or flooding logs, timber or lum-
ber below the dam for which purpose flood gates shall 
be kept in repair, and built in such manner as to be 
shut or opened as the case may require to flood the 
said logs, timber or lumber. 

Shall enjoy 	SEarroN 3. The aforesaid persons their heirs and privilege for 
years. 	assigns shall enjoy the privileges granted in this act 

for the term ot ten years. 
When ma SECTION 4. When the aforesaid persons their heirs 
collect tolTs, or assigns, shall have completed the said dam as afore- 

said they are beieby authorized and empowered to re-
ceive and collect from the owners of all logs, timber 
and lumber passing over such slides or driven by the 
aid of such dam, as a compensation for keeping and 
maintaining such darn, the sum of ten cents per thou-
sand feet board measure, the amount to be ascertained 
by scale on the landings in the woods, and the afore- 


